“Shared-Based Payments” (“SFAS 123R”), which changed the accounting for equity compensation programs. Under SFAS 123R, companies that award
share-based payments to employees, including stock options, must begin to recognize the expense of these awards in the financial statements at the time
the employees receive the awards. As allowed by SFAS 123 and SFAS 148, the Company elected to follow APB Opinion No. 25 (“APB 25”) in
accounting for its stock option plan until the effective date of SFAS 123R. The accounting as provided by SFAS 123R was effective for the Company
beginning July 1, 2005, which was the beginning of the Company’s current fiscal year. The adoption of SFAS 123R’s fair value method has an impact on
the Company’s results of operations, although it does not have an impact on the overall financial position. The impact on cash flows from operations is not
material.

  The effect of applying the expense recognition provisions of SFAS 123R on income before provision for income taxes, net income and basic and diluted
earnings per share for the three months and the nine months ended March 31, 2006 is presented below:

7

Table of Contents

   Change
  As  from SFAS

Three months ended March 31, 2006  Reported  123R  Pro Forma
Income before income tax provision  $2,459,434  $189,013  $2,648,447
Provision for income taxes   959,316   73,715   1,033,031
Net income   1,500,118   115,298   1,615,416
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.43  $ 0.03  $ 0.46
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.40  $ 0.03  $ 0.43

   Change
  As  from SFAS

Nine months ended March 31, 2006  Reported  123R  Pro Forma
Income before income tax provision  $8,152,870  $386,978  $8,539,848
Provision for income taxes   3,180,288   150,921   3,331,209
Net income   4,972,582   236,057   5,208,639
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share  $ 1.34  $ 0.06  $ 1.40
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.32  $ 0.06  $ 1.38

  The fair value of each option grant was estimated as of the date of grant using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The resulting compensation cost for fixed
awards with graded vesting schedules was amortized on a straight line basis over the vesting period for the entire award.

  As of March 31, 2006, there was approximately $1,035,355 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested options granted under the plan.
This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 4.83 years.

  SFAS 123R also requires the benefits of tax deductions in excess of recognized compensation cost to be reported as financing cash flow, rather than as